the year and presented separately.

Restatement of the consolidated financial statements for 2013. The Group's management revised
the investment property accounting existing in the Group as at 31 December 2014. As a result of this
revision investment property was recalculated at fair value. Until 31 December 2014, investment
property was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and provision for impairment, where
required. In accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors,
changes to the accounting policies should be applied retrospectively and comparative figures should be
restated. The Group assessed whether it was necessary to present the statement of financial position at
1 January 2013 and concluded that the change was insignificant for the Group's consolidated financial
statements.

The effect of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
1 January 2013 is detailed below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Note 1 January
2013

(as previously
reported)

Restatement
effect

1 January
2013

(restated)

ASSETS

Investment properties A 95 513 79 601 175 114
Cost  107 216 67 898 175 114
Accumulated depreciation  (11 703) 11 703 -
LIABILITIES

Deferred income tax liability Б 17 683 15 920 33 603
EQUITY

Retained earnings Г 165 908 63 681 229 589

The effect of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
31 December 2013 is detailed below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Note At 31 December
2013

(as previously
reported)

Restatement
effect

31 December
2013

 (restated)

 ASSETS

 Investment properties A 71 328 71 049 142 377
Cost  78 540 63 837 142 377
Accumulated depreciation  (7 212) 7 212 -
Premises, Equipment and Intangible Assets C 886 978 10 837 897 815
Gross amount  1 114 427 8 552 1 122 979
Accumulated depreciation  (227 449) 2 285 (225 164)
LIABILITIES

 Deferred income tax liability B 17 658 16 377 34 035
EQUITY

 Retained earnings D 203 084 65 509 268 593

The effect of restatements on amounts in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 is detailed below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Note 2013
(as previously

reported)

Restatement
effect

2013
(restated)

Administrative and other operating

expenses D (975 649) 2 285 (973 364)
Income tax expense D (60 211) (457) (60 668)

AKB Almazergienbank Group Open Joint-Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2014

19

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

A. The effect of recognition of investment property based on the revalued amount.

B. Recognition of deferred tax liability.

C. The effect of recognition of investment property based on the revalued amount of premises,
equipment and intangible assets on transfer of assets from investment property to premises, equipment
and intangible assets.

D. The effect of recognition of investment property based on the revalued amount on the Group's